

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET NO. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through

her next friend and

father, JACK BOE;

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL

DISTRICT BOARD,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondents

Team 12

Issue #1 (Equal Protection)

██████████ ██████████

Issue #2 (Title IX)

██

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE (SUMMARY OF FACTS)..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE BOARD’S POLICY SATISFIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 5

 A. Separating human sexuality classes by biological sex satisfies intermediate scrutiny. 5

 1. The Board’s policy is subject to intermediate scrutiny because it facially classifies based on sex, not gender identity..... 6

 2. The Board’s policy easily survives intermediate scrutiny because classifying by biological sex substantially serves the important governmental objective that children receive relevant sexual education..... 13

 B. As applied to transgender people, the Board’s policy survives any level of scrutiny because it does not treat “similarly situated” persons differently. 16

 II. THE BOARD’S POLICY IS AUTHORIZED BY TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972..... 20

 A. This Court should not rewrite Title IX to cover discrimination on the basis of gender identity. 20

 1. The plain meaning of Title IX precludes reading “on the basis of sex” to include discrimination based on gender identity..... 21

 2. The original public meaning of “sex” in 1972 concerned physiological differences, not gender identity..... 22

 3. The Court should not decide this question of immense social importance, deferring to Congress instead..... 24

 B. Looking to distinct statutory structure and purpose, the Court should not export Title VII-style reasoning to Title IX. ... 26

 4. Bostock v. Clayton County is expressly limited to Title VII employment discrimination and should not be applied to Title IX..... 27

 5. Even if applied to Title IX, Bostock does not support a sex discrimination claim in this case..... 29

6. Sex stereotyping does not apply on the facts of this case.	
.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</u> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	29
<u>Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Bd.</u> , 123 F.7th 45 (13th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	passim
<u>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</u> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>Califano v. Boles</u> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	5
<u>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23, 25, 28
<u>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	16
<u>Clark v. Jeter</u> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	5
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<u>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</u> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	6
<u>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</u> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>Frontiero v. Richardson</u> , 411 U.S. 677 (1977).....	8
<u>Geduldig v. Aiello</u> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	6, 29
<u>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</u> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	26
<u>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</u> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	25
<u>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</u> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25
<u>Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau</u> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<u>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</u> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	30
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	14
<u>L. W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</u> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)....	11
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	10
<u>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</u> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	13
<u>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</u> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<u>Neese v. Becerra</u> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	26
<u>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</u> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14, 15
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1, 10 (1992).....	16
<u>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</u> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	10, 11
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	30, 31
<u>Ross v. Blake</u> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	19
<u>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</u> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	22
<u>Tigner v. Texas</u> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	16
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	21
<u>United States v. Rabinowitz</u> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	23
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7, 13, 14
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Develop. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	10, 11, 12
<u>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	11
<u>Whitaker ex rel Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</u> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2) 24
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A) 24
Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VII, § 703(a), 78 Stat. 253..... 26
Dune Sch. Bd., Resolution 2021-4 (2021)..... 12
Dune Sch. Bd., Resolution 2022-14 (2022)..... 6, 7, 13, 15
Pub. L. No. 92-318, tit. IX, § 901(a), 86 Stat. 373..... 20, 27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 0.034 (2017)..... 8
Va. Code § 38.2-3449.1 (2020)..... 8
Vt. Stat. tit. 1, § 144 (2007)..... 8

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5802-5815 (1972)..... 23
92 H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523..... 23
APA Dictionary of Psychology (2d ed. 2006)..... 7
Dominick Splendorio & Lori Reichel, Tools for Teaching Comprehensive Human Sexuality Education (2014) 15, 18
Lal Zimmer, Gender Diversity and the Voice, in The Routledge Handbook of Language, Gender, and Sexuality 69 (Jo Angouri & Judith Baxter eds., 2021) 9
Morgan Lev Edward Holleb, The A-Z of Gender and Sexuality 90 (2019).. 9
Stedman’s Medical Dictionary (28th ed. 2014)..... 8
Student Non-discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) 24
Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2015, S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015).. 24
